
              THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPN. LTD. 
[A Govt. of West Bengal Enterprise] 

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER 
SANTALDIH THERMAL POWER STATION 

P.O.: Santaldih Thermal Plant, Dist. - Purulia (WB), Pin-723146. 

Tel. No: 03251-260218, Fax No: 03251-260217. 
        Sales Tax No. (a) WB: 19851476122, (b) CST: 19851476219, (c) VAT: 19851476025 

 
      

                                              (TENDER NOTICE FOR WEB SITE) 
 
 

Ref. No. : STPS/M&C/Tend-Adv/Metal Fittings/537/C&I/14-15/8453/118                        
Date:    26.03.2015                    
 

Sealed tenders in prescribe forms are invited from eligible, experienced and resourceful manufacturer / 
distributor / dealer working under Govt. Organization / PSU’s/Reputed Organization for the following item:  
 

Description of Materials Approximate amount (Rs.) Earnest Money (Rs.) 

Procurement of different type of Metal 
Fittings used in 250 MW units No.5 & 
6, STPS as per enclosed Item List. 

  
         RS. 11,59,400/-   

 
Rs. 35,000/- 

 
INFORMATION TO BIDDERS: This is a Three Part bidding system containing Earnest Money (Part-I), 
Qualifying Requirement (Part-II), and Price Bid (Part-III). The same will be received and evaluated by 
the WBPDCL, STPS from Technical and Financial point of view to make the selection in the best interest 
of the WBPDCL, STPS for the complete work covered under the tender document. 
 
Cost of Tender Paper:  Rs.1000=00 (Rupees One Thousand only).  
 

Tender document containing item list & terms and conditions of contract will be available on any working 
days between 11=00 hrs. and 14=30 hrs from 06.04.2015 to 16.04.2015 (except Saturday and holidays) 
from the office of the Sr. Mgr(M&C), STPS against the application in duplicate to the Sr. Mgr.(M&C), 
STPS along with the photo copy of Receipt Challan of nonrefundable amount of Rs.1000/- (Rupees One 

Thousand only) from the cash office under DGM (F&A).  
 
Important Dates: 
 

Sale of Tender Document: From 06.04.2015 up to 16.04.2015 between 11:00 Hrs. and 14:30 
Hrs. 

Last Date of Offer Submission: 27.04.2015 within 15:00 Hrs. 

Opening of Tender: Part I & 
II 

27.04.2015 after 15:15 Hrs. 

Part III 27.04.2015 or later duly intimated to the bidders. 
 

The Qualification Requirements to participate in the tender are as follows: 
 
 

Qualifying Requirements:  
1. All the documents, as stated under are, to be submitted in a sealed envelope otherwise the 

tender will be treated as invalid. 
  Attested Xerox copy of the following must be submitted with offer:- 

(a) Supporting documents regarding eligibility criteria e.g. Purchase Orders etc. 

(b) PAN Card, 

(c) C.S.T./VAT Registration or Return. 

(d) Trade License. 

(e)  P&L account /Audited Balance Sheet of last three years. 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 

2.  Minimum eligibility criteria of the bidder: 

    a) The bidder must have executed atleast 01(one) number similar type of material supply 

order of value not less than 9.3 lacs.  

        OR 

02(two) orders of value not less than 5.8  lacs.  

        OR 

03(three) orders of value not less than 4.65 lacs .   

 

Order copies of said valuation or above received within last 07 years from Govt. of India/ 

West Bengal /Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs)/Reputed organization are to be attached. 

b) The average annual turnover of the bidder during the last three year ending 31st march of 
the  previous financial year should be atleast 30% of the estimated cost. 

 
c) The bidder not been blacklisted by the Depts./Ministries of the Govt. of India/West 

Bengal/PSU’S /Reputed organization, self declaration has to be given. 
 

         »   If any complaint / unsatisfactory report against the vendor found, the same offer may be cancelled 
without informing the party. 

 
a) The WBPDCL reserves the right to cancel / accept the tender in absence of the documents at their 

discretion in case competent authority deems it. 
b) Legible photocopies of all documents are to be submitted with counter signed by tenderer. Original 

copies of documents are to be produced on demand.    
 

 Sale of Tender Paper: From 06.04.2015 to 16.04.2015 on all working days up to 14=30 Hour (except 
holiday and Saturday). Sale of tender paper to the applicant will not qualify them automatically in Techno-
Commercial bid. Tender paper will be sold to each of the applicants.  
      Tenders Documents can be obtained from Sr. Manager (M&C), STPS or his authorized representative 

against written application on any working day, except Saturday  & Holiday between 11=00 Hrs. and 
14=30 Hrs after depositing cost of tender documents at cash counter, S.T.P.S. by cash only.  

 
 Last date of Submission of Complete Tenders and opening of Part - I & II of the Bids:  
      Last date of submission:        27.04.2015 up to 3.00 P.M.  

Opening of Part – I & II Bids: 27.04.2015  after 3.15 P.M. 
 

 Opening of Tender: 
 

1) The tenders shall be opened in presence of representative of the prospective bidders, if available, 
at the time and date set for opening of tender as specified hereunder or in case any extension has 
been given there to on the extended tender opening date and time notified to all the prospective 
bidders who have purchased the tender documents. The Prospective bidder’s authorized 
representative (up to two persons) may attend the opening.   

2) The due date and time of opening of E.M.D. & Qualification of bidder is after 3.15 P.M. on 
27.04.2015. After opening the main cover, the envelope containing EMD (Part-I) shall be opened 
first and if EMD of requisite amount in proper mode is found only then Qualifying Requirement (QR) 
(Part-II) shall be opened. 

3) Price Bid (Part-III) of tender of those prospective bidders who will satisfy qualifying requirements 
and who will accept technical and commercial terms & conditions of this tender shall be opened 
subsequently on the same date or at a later date. The due date & time of opening of price bid will 
be duly intimated. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
  Evaluation of Tender:  
            1)  Issuance of tender documents will not mean that such tenderers are automatically considered                        
qualified for the entire tender process. 

2) The WBPDCL reserves the right to itself to accept any tender or reject any or all tenders or 
cancel / withdraw the invitation for tender without assigning any reason for such decision. Such 
decision by the WBPDCL shall not be subject to question by any prospective bidders and the 
WBPDCL shall bear no liability consequent upon such decision and the prospective bidders 
shall have no claim in this regard against the WBPDCL. 

3) Evaluation by the WBPDCL shall be based on the information and documentary evidence 
submitted by the prospective bidders in response to the tender documents. The requirements 
as stipulated in the tender notice and documents are the minimum and the WBPDCL has the 
right to request for additional information. The WBPDCL reserves its right to reject any tender, 
if in the opinion of the WBPDCL the qualification data / documentary evidence submitted by 
the prospective bidders are incomplete or prospective bidders is found not qualified to 
satisfactorily perform the work. The WBPDCL reserve the right to reject any tender if the 
prospective bidders is found to be disqualified by giving incorrect and / or false information. 

4) The WBPDCL does not bind itself to accept the lowest tender and also reserves the right to 
split the work amongst more than one prospective bidder and also reserves the right to reject 
any or all tender or cancel the tender without assigning any reason whatsoever. 

5) Notwithstanding, anything stated above or elsewhere, the WBPDCL reserves the right to asses 
the capability and capacity of the prospective bidders, should the circumstances warrant such 
assessment in the overall interest of the WBPDCL.       

 
 
         Encl: Annexure- (Item List)  
 
 
 
                                                                                                                      
                                     (S. Maity) 
                    GENERAL MANAGER 
                                                                                            SANTALDIH THERMAL POWER STATION 
                           

 

 

 



 

 

 
THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

(A Govt. of West Bengal Enterprise) 

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER 

SANTALDIH THERMAL POWER STATION 

P.O. - SANTALDIH THERMAL PLANT 

DIST. - PURULIA - 723 146. 

Fax No. 03251-260217 

 

Tel No. 03251-260218 

 

 

ITEM LIST 
 

                                              
Sl. 
No 

Item code Description 
Quantit

y 
Order 
Unit 

1 06P081029 
Male Connector for, 1/4" OD Tubes x 1/8" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

75 NO 

2 06P081030 
Male Connector for, 1/4" OD Tubes x 1/4" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

150 NO 

3 06P081031 
Male Connector for, 1/4" OD Tubes x 3/8" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

4 06P081032 
Male Connector for, 1/4" OD Tubes x 1/2" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

150 NO 

5 06P081033 
Male Connector for, 8 mm OD Tubes x 1/4" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

75 NO 

6 06P081034 
Male Connector for, 8 mm OD Tubes x 1/2" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

75 NO 

7 06P081035 
Male Connector for, 1/2" OD Tubes x 1/2" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

8 06P081107 
Male Connector for, 10 mm OD Tubes x 1/4" Male NPT Threads With 
Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 
Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

9 06P081108 
Male Connector for, 3/4" OD Tubes x 3/4" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

25 NO 

10 06P081036 
Union for, 1/4" OD Tube With Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, 
[Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

100 NO 

11 06P081037 
Union for, 8 mm OD Tube With Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, 
[Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

75 NO 

12 06P081038 
Union for, 1/2" OD Tube With Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, 
[Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

40 NO 

13 06P080246 
Union for, 10 mm OD Tube With Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, 
[Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

14 06P081039 
Reducing Union for, From 8 mm To 6 mm With Double Compression 
Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

15 06P081040 Union Elbow for, 1/4" OD Tube With Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: 50 NO 

 
 



SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

16 06P081041 
Union Tee For, 1/4" OD Tube With Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: 
SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

17 06P081042 
Union Tee For, 8 mm OD Tube With Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: 
SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

18 06P080247 
Union Tee For, 10 mm OD Tube With Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: 
SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

19 06P081043 
Male Elbow For, 1/4" OD Tube x 1/8" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316,  [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

75 NO 

20 06P081044 
Male Elbow For, 1/4" OD Tube x 1/4" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

75 NO 

21 06P081111 
Male Elbow for, 8 mm OD Tubes x 1/4" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

22 06P081110 
Male Elbow for, 10 mm OD Tubes x 1/4" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

23 06P081045 
Male Branch Tee For, 1/4" OD Tube x 1/4" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

24 06P080249 
Male Branch Tee For, 8 mm OD Tube x 1/4" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

25 06P080250 
Male Branch Tee For, 10 mm OD Tube x 1/4" Male NPT Threads With 
Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 
Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

26 06P080245 
Female Connector for, 1/4" OD Tubes x 1/4" Female BSP Threads With 
Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 
Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

27 06P080244 
Female Connector for, 1/4" OD Tubes x 3/8" Female BSP Threads With 
Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 
Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

28 06P080243 
Female Connector for, 1/4" OD Tubes x 1/2" Female BSP Threads With 
Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 
Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

29 06P080248 
Female Connector for, 10 mm OD Tubes x 1/2" Female BSP Threads With 
Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 
Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

30 06P081046 
Male Hex Nipple , 1/2" NPT (M) x 1/2" NPT (M), MOC: SS316, [Max. 
Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

75 NO 

31 06P081105 
Male Hex Nipple, 1/4" NPT (M) x 1/4" NPT (M), MOC: SS316, [Max. Working 
Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

175 NO 

32 06P081047 
Male Hex Nipple, 1/2" NPT (M) x 1/4" NPT (M), MOC: SS316, [Max. Working 
Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

75 NO 

33 06P081048 
Male Hex Nipple, 1/2" NPT (M) x 3/8" NPT (M), MOC: SS316, [Max. Working 
Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

34 06P081049 
Male Hex Nipple, 1/2" BSP (M) x 1/4" BSP (M), MOC: SS316, [Max. Working 
Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

75 NO 

35 06P081050 
Male Hex Nipple,1/2" BSP (M) x 3/8" BSP (M), MOC: SS316, [Max. Working 
Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

36 06P081051 
Male Hex Nipple, 3/8" BSP (M) x 3/8" BSP (M), MOC: SS316, [Max. Working 
Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

37 06P081109 
Male Hex Nipple, 3/4" NPT (M) x 3/4" NPT (M), MOC: SS316, [Max. Working 
Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

25 NO 

38 06P081052 
Male Female (Hex) Nipple, 1/2" NPT (M) x 3/8" BSP (F), MOC: SS316, [Max. 
Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

39 06P081053 
Male Female (Hex) Nipple, 1/2" NPT (M) x 1/4" BSP (F), MOC: SS316, [Max. 
Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

40 06P081054 
Male Female (Hex) Nipple, 1/4" NPT (M) x 1/2" BSP (F), MOC: SS316, [Max. 
Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

41 06P081055 
Male Female (Hex) Nipple, 1/4" NPT (M) x 1/8" BSP (F), MOC: SS316, [Max. 
Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

42 06P081056 
Male Female (Hex) Nipple, 1/8" NPT (M) x 1/4" BSP (F), MOC: SS316, [Max. 
Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

43 06P081057 
Male Female (Hex) Nipple, 1/4" NPT (M) x 3/8" BSP (F), MOC: SS316, [Max. 
Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

44 06P081106 
Male Female Hex Nipple, 3/8" NPT (M) x 1/4" BSP (F), MOC: SS316, [Max. 
Working Pressure:200 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 



45 06P081061 
Hex Block Plug, 3/4" NPT(M), MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 
Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

46 06P081060 
Hex Block Plug, 3/8" NPT(M), MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 
Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

47 06P081059 
Hex Block Plug, 1/4" NPT(M), MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 
Kg/Cm2] 

100 NO 

48 
06P081058 
 

Hex Block Plug , 1/2" NPT(M), MOC: SS316, [Max. Working Pressure:200 
Kg/Cm2] 

100 NO 

49 06P081112 
Male Connector for, 1/4" OD Tubes x 1/4" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: Brass, [Max. Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

50 06P081073 
Union for, 6 mm OD Tube With Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: Brass, 
[Max. Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

75 NO 

51 06P081074 
Union for, 8 mm OD Tube With Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: Brass, 
[Max. Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

75 NO 

52 06P081075 
Union for, 12 mm OD Tube With Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: Brass, 
[Max. Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

75 NO 

53 06P081076 
Reducing Union for, From 8 mm To 6 mm With Double Compression 
Ferrule, MOC: Brass, [Max. Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

54 06P081077 
Union Elbow for, 6 mm OD Tube With Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: 
Brass, [Max. Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

75 NO 

55 06P081078 
Union Tee For, 6 mm OD Tube With Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: 
Brass, [Max. Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

56 06P081079 
Union Tee For, 8 mm OD Tube With Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: 
Brass, [Max. Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

57 06P081080 
Male Elbow For, 6 mm OD Tube x 1/8" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: Brass, [Max. Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

75 NO 

58 06P081081 
Male Elbow For, 6 mm OD Tube x 1/4" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: Brass, [Max. Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

59 06P081082 
Male Branch Tee For, 6 mm OD Tube x 1/4" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: Brass, [Max. Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

60 06P081083 Male Hex Nipple , 1/2" NPT (M) x 1/2" NPT (M), MOC: Brass 50 NO 

61 06P081084 
Male Hex Nipple, 1/2" NPT (M) x 1/4" NPT (M), MOC: Brass, [Max. Working 
Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

62 06P081085 
Male Hex Nipple, 1/2" NPT (M) x 3/8" NPT (M), MOC: Brass, [Max. Working 
Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

63 06P081086 
Male Hex Nipple, 1/2" BSP (M) x 1/4" BSP (M), MOC: Brass, [Max. Working 
Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

64 06P081087 
Male Hex Nipple,1/2" BSP (M) x 3/8" BSP (M), MOC: Brass, [Max. Working 
Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

65 06P081088 
Male Hex Nipple, 3/8" BSP (M) x 3/8" BSP (M), MOC: Brass, [Max. Working 
Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

66 06P081089 
Male Female (Hex) Nipple, 1/2" NPT (M) x 3/8" BSP (F), MOC: Brass, [Max. 
Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

67 06P081090 
Male Female (Hex) Nipple, 1/2" NPT (M) x 1/4" BSP (F), MOC: Brass, [Max. 
Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

68 06P081091 
Male Female (Hex) Nipple, 1/4" NPT (M) x 1/2" BSP (F), MOC: Brass, [Max. 
Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

69 06P081092 
Male Female (Hex) Nipple, 1/4" NPT (M) x 1/8" BSP (F), MOC: Brass, [Max. 
Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

70 06P081093 
Male Female (Hex) Nipple, 1/8" NPT (M) x 1/4" BSP (F), MOC: Brass, [Max. 
Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

71 06P081094 
Male Female (Hex) Nipple, 1/4" NPT (M) x 3/8" BSP (F), MOC: Brass, [Max. 
Working Pressure: 50 Kg/Cm2] 

50 NO 

72 06P081095 
Male Connector for, 1/4" OD Tubes x 1/4" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316L, Maximum working pressure: 200 
Kg/cm2. 

50 NO 

73 06P081096 
Union for, 1/4" OD Tube With Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316L, 
Maximum working pressure: 200 Kg/cm2. 

50 NO 

74 06P081097 
Union Tee For, 1/4" OD Tube With Double Compression Ferrule, MOC: 
SS316L, Maximum working pressure: 200 Kg/cm2. 

50 NO 

75 06P081098 
Male Elbow For, 1/4" OD Tube x 1/4" Male NPT Threads With Double 
Compression Ferrule, MOC: SS316L, Maximum working pressure: 200 
Kg/cm2. 

50 NO 

 


